
i

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX

Telephone: 023 9247 4174
Fax: 023 9248 0263
Website: www.havant.gov.uk

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA

Membership:      Councillor Smith K (Chairman)

Councillors Davis, Lenaghan, Mackey, Pike and Rees

Meeting: Governance & Audit Committee

Date: Wednesday 21 September 2016

Time: 5.00 pm

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hants PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

13 September 2016

Contact Officer: Nicholas Rogers 023 9244 6233
Email:  nicholas.rogers@havant.gov.uk

Page
1 Apologies  

To receive apologies for absence. 

2 Minutes  

To confirm the minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee held 
on 29 June 2016. 

1 - 2

3 Matters Arising  

To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous 
meeting. 

4 Declarations of Interest  

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


ii

5 Chairman's Report  

6 External Audit Results Report 2015/16  To Follow

7 Statement of Accounts and Letter of Representation 2015/16  To Follow

8 Internal Audit Progress Report  

To note the Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

3 - 14

9 Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) - Annual Review Letter 
2016  

To note the Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 
2016. 

15 - 24

10 Monitoring Officer's Update  

To receive a verbal update from the Monitoring Officer.
 



iii

 GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231
Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations
[...]
endment at any time
 After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the amended 

(substantive) motion, before accepting any further amendment, or if there are 
none, put it to the vote.

Voting

 Voting may be by a show of hands or by a ballot at the discretion of the 
Chairman;

 Councillors may not vote unless they are present for the full duration of the 
item;

 Where there is an equality of votes, the Chairman may exercise a second 
(casting) vote;

 Two Councillors may request, before a vote is taken, that the names of those 
voting be recorded in the minutes

 A recorded vote will always be taken in respect of approval of the Annual 
Budget

 Councillors may not vote unless they are in the meeting for the full debate on 
any particular item

 A Councillor may request that his/her vote be recorded in the minutes



v

Public 
Service 
Plaza





14
 GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE

29 June 2016

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Governance & Audit Committee held on 29 June 2016

Present 

Councillor Smith K (Chairman)

Councillors Davis, Mackey, Pike, Rees and Lenaghan

45 Apologies 

No apologies for absence were received.

46 Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on 2 March 2016 be approved as a correct record.

47 Matters Arising 

The Committee requested clarification on the audit processes for the NORSE 
JVC.

48 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present.

49 Chairman's Report 

The Chairman welcomed new members to the Committee.

50 External Audit Papers 

The Committee considered the paper presented by Ernst and Young LLP. Ian 
Young of Ernst and Young LLP joined the meeting for the debate on this item 
and answered members’ questions in connection with the report.

The Audit Plan set out how the external auditors intended to carry out their 
responsibilities and provided the Committee with a basis to review their 
proposed audit approach and scope for the 2015/16 audit. The plan also 
outlined the overall evaluation criterion.

RESOLVED that the Audit Plan for the year ending 31 March 2016 from 
external auditors be noted.



15

Governance & Audit Committee (29.6.16)

51 Internal Audit Papers 

The Committee considered a paper presented by Antony Harvey and Amanda 
Chalmers of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership, who joined the meeting for 
the debate on this item and answered members’ questions in connection with 
the report.

The paper provided the Committee with the Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion on 
the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and control for the year ending 31 March 2016. 
The Committee was assured that the Council’s framework was ‘adequate’ and 
where weaknesses had been identified, work had been undertaken with 
Council management to agree appropriate actions.

During the course of the discussion, members requested clarification on the 
number of frauds / errors identified as part of their Anti Fraud and Corruption 
reporting. 

RESOLVED that the Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinions for 2015-2016 
from the Southern Internal Audit Partnership be approved. 

52 Quarterly Update on Corporate Risks from the Executive Board 

The Committee considered a report from the Governance and Information 
Manager providing an update on the highest corporate risks reviewed by the 
Joint Executive Board on 14 June 2016. 

The Chairman requested that a member of the Executive Board be invited to 
present the Quarterly Update on Corporate Risks at future meetings.

RESOLVED that this item be deferred. 

53 Monitoring Officer's Update 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that the Constitution 
had been amended to reflect the new Scheme of Delegations following the 
recent Senior Management Resourcing Review. The Committee were also 
informed that there were currently no outstanding Code of Conduct complaints.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.44 pm



Internal Audit Progress Report

August 2016

Havant Borough Council

 

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=borders&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&docid=XfJj4PGlJiPolM&tbnid=F6iHD2lTLAvU_M:&ved=0CAUQjRw&url=http://www.w3.org/TR/css3-background/&ei=VXluU8TGIuas0QX_v4GQDg&bvm=bv.66330100,d.d2k&psig=AFQjCNFjqQeE0iVc7yzgZmV2Y5Xub90ptQ&ust=1399835121919138
http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=borders&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&docid=XfJj4PGlJiPolM&tbnid=F6iHD2lTLAvU_M:&ved=0CAUQjRw&url=http://www.w3.org/TR/css3-background/&ei=VXluU8TGIuas0QX_v4GQDg&bvm=bv.66330100,d.d2k&psig=AFQjCNFjqQeE0iVc7yzgZmV2Y5Xub90ptQ&ust=1399835121919138


Internal Audit Progress Report – August 2016

                                                                                                                             2                                                                                                       

Contents:

1. Role of Internal Audit 3

2. Purpose of report 4

3. Performance dashboard 5

4. Status of ‘live’ reports 6 – 8

5. Executive summaries ‘Limited’ and ‘No’ assurance opinions 8

6. Fraud and Irregularities 9

7. Planning and resourcing 10

8. Rolling work programme 10 - 12



Internal Audit Progress Report – August 2016

                                                                                                                             3                                                                                                       

1. Role of Internal Audit

The requirement for an internal audit function in local government is detailed within the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, 
which states that a relevant body must:

‘Undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking into 
account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.’ 

The standards for ‘proper practices’ are laid down in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards [the Standards  - updated 2016].

The role of internal audit is best summarised through its definition within the Standards, as an: 

The Council is responsible for establishing and maintaining appropriate risk management processes, control systems, accounting records and 
governance arrangements.  Internal audit plays a vital role in advising the Council that these arrangements are in place and operating 
effectively.  

The Council’s response to internal audit activity should lead to the strengthening of the control environment and, therefore, contribute to the 
achievement of the organisations objectives.

‘Independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add value and improve an organisations operations.  It helps an 
organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk 
management, control and governance processes’. 



Internal Audit Progress Report – August 2016

                                                                                                                             4                                                                                                       

2. Purpose of report

In accordance with proper internal audit practices (Public Sector Internal Audit Standards), and the Internal Audit Charter the Chief Internal 
Auditor is required to provide a written status report to ‘Senior Management’ and ‘the Board’, summarising:

The status of ‘live’ internal audit reports;

an update on progress against the annual audit plan;

a summary of internal audit performance, planning and resourcing issues; and

a summary of significant issues that impact on the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual opinion.

Internal audit reviews culminate in an opinion on the assurance that can be placed on the effectiveness of the framework of risk management, 
control and governance designed to support the achievement of management objectives of the service area under review.  Assurance opinions 
are categorised as follows:

Substantial A sound framework of internal control is in place and operating effectively.  No risks to the achievement of system 
objectives have been identified

Adequate Basically a sound framework of internal control with opportunities to improve controls and / or compliance with the control 
framework.  No significant risks to the achievement of system objectives have been identified

Limited Significant weakness identified in the framework of internal control and / or compliance with the control framework which 
could place the achievement of system objectives at risk

No Fundamental weaknesses  identified in the framework of internal control or the framework is ineffective or absent with 
significant risk to the achievement of system objectives



Internal Audit Progress Report – August 2016

                                                                                                                             5                                                                                                       

3. Performance dashboard 

% of plan 
delivered 
(including 

carry forward)

15% 
Complete

37 % Yet to 
Commence

48% Work 
in Progress

% Positive Customer Feedback

Actual 
97%

Target 
90%

Compliance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards / Local Government Application Note

An ‘External Quality Assessment’ of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership was undertaken by the 
Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) in September 2015.  The report concluded: 

 ‘It is our view that the Southern Internal Audit Partnership ‘generally conforms’ (top grading) to all of the 
principles contained within the International Professional Practice Framework (IPPF); Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS); and the Local Government Application Note (LAGN). 



Internal Audit Progress Report – A
[...]
 BOROUGH COUNCIL

Governance and Audit Committee 21 September 2016

LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN (LGO) 
ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2016
Democratic Services Officer

FOR INFORMATION

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To outline the Local Government Ombudsman’s (LGO) Annual Review 
Letter 2016.

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 To ask the Committee to note the content of the report attached to this 
paper.

3.0 Background 

3.1 The LGO produces an Annual Review Letter in June of every year. The 
letter is their annual summary of statistics on the complaints made to 
them about the authority. This letter is sent to the Leader and Chief 
Executive of the authority and the administrator for LGO complaints.

3.2 The statistics produced are based on complaints that have been closed 
by 31 March 2016. This is why the number of complaints and enquires 
received can differ from decisions made.

4.0 Summary

4.1 12 complaints or enquiries were received by the Ombudsman. 

4.2 13 decisions were made by the ombudsman in the same period. 7 of 
which were referred back to the Council as the complainant had not 
completed stages 1 2 of the Councils complaints system. 4 complaints 
were closed by the Ombudsman after initial inquires and 1 complaints 
were invalid or incomplete. The Ombudsman also undertook 1 
investigation, which was not upheld.



5.0 Implications 

5.1 Resources: There is no financial impact from the outcomes of the 
report.

5.2 Legal: No direct implications

5.3 Strategy: No direct implications

5.4 Risks: No direct implications

5.5 Communications: No direct implications

5.6 For the Community: No direct implications

6.0 Consultation: 

6.1 Appendices: 

1. Annual Review Letter 2016 
2. Complaints received in period April 2015 - March 2016
3. Decisions made in period April 2015 - Mar 2016

Agreed and signed off for publication by:

Head of Service:  02.08.16
Head of Finance: 02.08.16
Head of Legal: 02.08.16
Portfolio Holder/Cabinet Lead: 03.08.16

Contact Officer: Cynthia Haveron
Job Title: Democratic Services Officer
Telephone: 01730 234092
E-Mail: Cynthia.haveron@easthants.gov.uk



21 July 2016

By email

Sandy Hopkins
Managing Director
Havant Borough Council

Dear Sandy Hopkins,

Annual Review Letter 2016

I write to you with our annual summary of statistics on the complaints made to the
Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) about your authority for the year ended 31 March 2016.

The enclosed tables present the number of complaints and enquiries received and the
decisions we made about your authority during the period. I hope that this information will prove
helpful in assessing your authority’s performance in handling complaints.

Last year we provided information on the number of complaints upheld and not upheld for the
first time. In response to council feedback, this year we are providing additional information to
focus the statistics more on the outcome from complaints rather than just the amounts received.

We provide a breakdown of the upheld investigations to show how they were remedied. This
includes the number of cases where our recommendations remedied the fault and the number
of cases where we decided your authority had offered a satisfactory remedy during the local
complaints process. In these latter cases we provide reassurance that your authority had
satisfactorily attempted to resolve the complaint before the person came to us. In addition, we
provide a compliance rate for implementing our recommendations to remedy a fault.

I want to emphasise that these statistics comprise the data we hold, and may not necessarily
align with the data your authority holds. For example, our numbers include enquiries from
people we signpost back to the authority, but who may never contact you.

In line with usual practice, we are publishing our annual data for all authorities on our website,
alongside an annual review of local government complaints. The aim of this is to be transparent
and provide information that aids the scrut
[...]
back for local resolution NULL
7 15011436 Havant BC Planning & Development 13/10/15 Referred back for local resolution NULL
8 15010965 Havant BC Planning & Development 20/10/15 Closed after initial enquiries NULL
9 14015338 Havant BC Planning & Development 02/12/15 Not Upheld NULL
10 15015497 Havant BC Highways & Transport 26/01/16 Closed after initial enquiries NULL
11 15017121 Havant BC Benefits & Tax 29/01/16 Referred back for local resolution NULL
12 15019865 Havant BC Housing 14/03/16 Referred back for local resolution NULL
13 15020469 Havant BC Environmental Services & Public Protection & Regulation 24/03/16 Referred back for local resolution NULL




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	9 Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) - Annual Review Letter 2016
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting

16
Governance & Audit Committee
21 September 2016

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
At a meeting of the Governance & Audit Committee held on 21 September 2016
Present
Councillor Smith K (Chairman)
Councillors Davis, Lenaghan and Mackey
54

Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pike and Rees.

55

Minutes
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit
Committee held on 29 June 2016 be approved as a correct record.

56

Matters Arising
The Committee were informed that the NORSE JVC would have its own audit
processes as it is a separate legal entity to the Council. The Committee was
also informed that the process of reporting corporate risks was under review
and would be included in future meetings.

57

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present.

58

Chairman's Report
There were no matters that the Chairman wished to report to the Committee.

59

External Audit Results Report 2015/16
The Committee considered the Audit Results Report for the year ended 31
March 2016 presented by Ernst and Young LLP. Emma Bryant and Andrew
Brittain of Ernst and Young LLP joined the meeting for the debate on this item
and answered members’ questions in connection with the report.

17
Governance & Audit Committee
21 September 2016

The Audit Results Report summarised the findings from the 2015/16 audit. The
Committee were informed that two unadjusted audit differences had been
identified relating to the cashflow statement and the collection fund, which
management had chosen not to adjust. The Committee were also advised of
the significant audit risks that had been identified and the assurances given for
these risks.
Ernst and Young passed on their thanks to the Council’s staff for their
assistance during the course of their work.
RESOLVED that
1) the Audit Results Report for the year ended 31 March 2016 from
external auditors be noted; and
2) the rationale for two unadjusted audit differences relating to the cashflow
statement and the collection fund be endorsed.
60

Statement of Accounts and Letter of Representation 2015/16
The Corporate Accountancy Team Leader presented the Committee with the
Statement of Accounts 2015-2016 and the Letter of Representation.
The Statement of Accounts detailed the Council’s financial position against
budgets in 2015/2016, while also outlining arrangements for 2016/2017
onwards. The Letter of Representation set out the Council’s response to the
external auditors and explanation of uncorrected audit differences.
RESOLVED that;
1) The Committee agreed the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16, that the
Chairman certified the approval by signing page 20 of the accounts and
S151 Officer certified the approval of the Accounts by signing page 20
and page 27 of the Accounts; and
2) The Committee agreed the draft Letter of Representation, and the
Chairman of the Committee and S151 Officer signed the letter.

61

Internal Audit Progress Report
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress Report presented by
Antony Harvey and Amanda Chalmers of the Southern Internal Audit
Partnership, who joined the meeting for the debate on this item and answered
members’ questions in connection with the report.
The Committee were informed the work of Internal Audit was on track and there
were no significant issues to be highlighted at this stage.
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted.

18
Governance & Audit Committee
21 September 2016

62

Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) - Annual Review Letter 2016
The Committee considered the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual
Review Letter 2016.
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.

63

Monitoring Officer's Update
The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that the review of the
Constitution was on-going to ensure it remained fit for purpose. The Committee
were also informed that there were currently no outstanding Code of Conduct
complaints.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.47 pm

